



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

WILLIAM ALLEN,

Plaintiff Below-Appellant,

v.

EL PASO PIPELINE GP COMPANY, L.L.C.,
RONALD L. KUEHN, JR., JAMES C.
YARDLEY, JOHN R. SULT, DOUGLAS L.
FOSHEE, D. MARK LELAND, ARTHUR C.
REICHSTETTER, WILLIAM A. SMITH, and
EL PASO PIPELINE PARTNERS, L.P.,

Defendants Below-Appellees,

and

EL PASO PIPELINE PARTNERS, L.P.,

Nominal Defendant Below-Appellee.

No. 339, 2014

COURT BELOW:
COURT OF CHANCERY OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE
C.A. No. 7520-VCL

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP
Samuel H. Rudman
Mark S. Reich
Michael G. Capeci
58 South Service Road
Suite 200
Melville, NY 11747
(631) 367-7100

ROSENTHAL, MONHAIT &
GODDESS, P.A.

Jessica Zeldin (Del. Bar No. 3558)
919 Market Street, Suite 1401
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 656-4433

Attorneys for Plaintiff Below-Appellant

November 19, 2014

(caption continued . . .)

(... caption continued)

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP

Randall J. Baron

655 West Broadway

Suite 1900

San Diego, CA 92101

(619) 231-7423

WOHL & FRUCHTER LLP

Ethan D. Wohl

570 Lexington Avenue

16th Floor

New York, NY 10022

(212) 758-4000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE CONFLICTS COMMITTEE WAS REQUIRED TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE DROP DOWN WAS IN THE BEST INTERESTS OF LP UNITHOLDERS.....	3
II. THE RECORD ESTABLISHES THAT LP UNITHOLDERS WERE HARMED BY THE DROP DOWN AND PRESENTS GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT AS TO THE CONFLICTS COMMITTEE’S GOOD FAITH.....	7
III. THE IMPLIED COVENANT BARS EPB’S GENERAL PARTNER FROM RELYING ON “SPECIAL APPROVAL” THAT WAS PREMISED ON A FAIRNESS OPINION IT KNEW WAS DEFECTIVE	10
IV. DELAWARE LAW RECOGNIZES AIDING AND ABETTING CLAIMS BASED ON BREACH OF SUBSTITUTE CONTRACTUAL DUTIES ESTABLISHED BY A PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Brinckerhoff v. El Paso Pipeline GP Co.,</i> No. 7141-CS.....	13
<i>Cencom Cable Income Partners, L.P. Litig.,</i> 1997 Del. Ch. LEXIS 146 (Del. Ch. Oct. 15, 1997).....	5, 6
<i>Gerber v. Enterprise Products Holdings, LLC,</i> 67 A.3d 400 (Del. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.,</i> 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002).....	13
<i>Sonet v. Timber Co.,</i> 722 A.2d 319 (Del. Ch. 1998).....	6
